

No. 19-16102

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* SLSCO LTD. IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER
CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Gregory G. Garre
Counsel of Record
Kyle R. Jefcoat
Dean W. Baxtresser
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

June 10, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Procurement History And Prior Proceedings.....	2
B. The District Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction To Issue The Injunction.....	6
1. Jurisdiction Is A Threshold Issue Properly Before This Court ..	6
2. Congress Specifically Removed Federal District Court Jurisdiction Over “Any Alleged Violation Of Statute Or Regulation In Connection With A Procurement”	7
3. The Exclusive Jurisdiction Of The Court Of Federal Claims Is Expansive	9
a. Both Statute And Regulation Broadly Define “Procurement”	9
b. Case Law Also Establishes Expansive Court Of Federal Claims Jurisdiction Under § 1491(b)(1).....	10
c. Plaintiffs Cannot Create District Court Jurisdiction By Characterizing Their Claim As An Appropriations Challenge	12
4. The Preliminary Injunction Issued By The District Court Is Premised On An “Alleged Violation Of Statute Or Regulation In Connection With A Procurement”.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>City of Albuquerque v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 379 F.3d 901, 911 (2004).....	11
<i>Chavez v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 888 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Distrib. Sols., Inc. v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 1071 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Fisher Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , No. 19-cv-615C (Fed. Cl. May 21, 2019, reissued in public form May 29, 2019).....	1
<i>Fisher-Cal Indus. v. United States</i> , 747 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	7
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	7
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	7
<i>Labat-Anderson, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2004).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Mansfield, C. & L. M. R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	7
<i>Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C. v. Def. Supply Ctr.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11

RAMCOR Services Group, Inc. v. United States,
 185 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 1999)10, 14

Rothe Dev. v. United States Dep’t of Def.,
 666 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2011)10

Sierra Club v. Trump,
 No. 19-cv-0872 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2019).....4, 14

Sigmattech, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Def.,
 365 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....9

Sims v. United States,
 112 Fed. Cl. 808 (2013)12

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....2, 7

Ultimate Concrete, LLC v. United States,
 127 Fed. Cl. 77 (2016)13

United States House of Reps. v. Mnuchin,
 No. 19-cv-0969 (D.D.C. June 3, 2019).....3

United States v. Hill,
 694 F.2d 258 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....7

Validata Chem. Servs. v. United States Dep’t of Energy,
 169 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2016).....11, 12

STATUTES

10 U.S.C.
 § 284.....3, 4, 13, 14
 § 2302(3)(A)10
 § 2808.....4

28 U.S.C.
 § 1491(b)(1)*passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3324.....13

41 U.S.C. § 111	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4370b.....	4
Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1970).....	4
Pub. L. No. 104-320, § 12, 100 Stat. 3870	7, 8
Pub. L. No. 115-245, § 8005, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	5, 12, 13

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
----------------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. § 2.101	10
